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Banking Industry 2022 PLUS

Banks’ Assets and Profitability Increase

Despite the continued uncertainty about the pandemic and the conflict in Ukraine, two (Bank of America and Citigroup) of the top four banks by assets reported a profitable Q1 2022 while the other two (JPMorgan and Wells Fargo) missed their revenue/profit estimates.

According to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), total Q4 2021 assets at all insured institutions were $23.72 trillion, an 8.5% YOY increase. Commercial banks’ assets increased by 8.3% YOY and saving institutions’ assets increased by 10.1% YOY.

Although banks have had fewer branches for more than a decade, the pandemic accelerated branch closings. S&P Global Market Intelligence reported a net closure of 2,927 branches during 2021, a 38% YOY increase. Wells Fargo had the most closures at 267.

10 Largest Institutions, by Consolidated Banking Assets, Q4 2021
	Institution
	Assets
	Institution
	Assets

	#1: JPMorgan Chase Bank
	· $3.01 T
	· #6: PNC Bank
	· $552.0 B

	#2: Bank of America 
	· $2.55 T
	· #7: Truist Bank 
	· $529.0 B

	#3: Wells Fargo
	· $1.80 T
	· #8: Capital One 
	· $502.0 B

	#4: Citigroup, Inc.
	· $1.67 T
	· #9: Charles Schwab Bank 
	· $476.0 B

	#5: U.S. Bank
	· $564.0 B
	· #10: TD Bank
	· $453.0 B


	American Bankers Association (Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation), May 2022 

Households’ Financial Condition

Banks and the entire US financial industry depend on a growing, stable economy and household finances. Despite low unemployment, many economic pressures caused Morning Consult’s Index of Consumer Sentiment to decrease by 0.9 points during April 2022.

Surveyed consumers’ expectations for personal finances 12 months from April increased by 2.4 points, the only component of the Index that did. Current buying conditions decreased the most by 3.0 points while 12-month business conditions decreased by 1.4 points.

Although there are millions of job openings and many employers are offering higher pay, 13.6% of households earning less than $50,000, which are often the biggest drivers of the economy, experienced income loss during April, compared to 13.1% from the March survey.

US Adults’ Financial Well-Being Scores by 
Household Income, November 2021–March 2022
	Household Income Level
	· Nov 2021
	· Dec 2021
	· Jan 2022
	· Feb 2022
	· Mar 2022

	All US adults
	· 50.26
	· 50.37
	· 49.46
	· 49.61
	· 49.83

	Income: <$50,000
	· 45.71
	· 45.80
	· 45.00
	· 46.24
	· 45.21

	Income: $50,000–$99,999
	· 54.14
	· 54.38
	· 53.19
	· 51.90
	· 52.97

	Income: $100,000+
	· 59.82
	· 59.81
	· 60.26
	· 59.52
	· 59.94


	Morning Consult, April 2022		(the color represents the change from the previous month)


Inflation Is the Top Concern

A Gallup poll conducted during the first half of April 2022 found inflation was the most-critical concern of respondents. Gallup’s Economic Confidence Index was -39, but still much better than the -72 during the 2008 recession. 

The survey for Morning Consult’s May 2022 US Economic Outlook found expenses exceeded income for 73% of households earning less than $50,000 during March 2022 while just 20% of households earning $50,000–$99,999 didn’t have adequate income to cover expenses.

Among all US adults, 16.8% said their household expenses exceeded their income during March 2022, the second-most since March 2021. January 2022 recorded the largest percentage at 18.6% during the surge of the Omicron variant of the COVID-19 virus.

Consumer-Spending Categories That Decreased 
the Most from February 2022 to March 2022
	Category
	Change
	Category
	Change

	#1: Recreation
	· -21%
	· #6: Hotels
	· -9%

	#2: Airfare
	· -15%
	· #7: Education
	· 8%

	#3: Alcohol
	· -15%
	· #8: Health care
	· -4%

	#4: Furniture
	· -10%
	· #9: Health insurance
	· -3%

	#5: Public transportation
	· -10%
	· #10: Personal care services*
	· -2%


	Morning Consult, April 2022 			*tied with utilities and telecom

A Focus on African Americans’ Finances

An October 2021 Pew Research Center survey revealed 59% of African Americans said they had the income for their basic needs with a significant amount remaining for extras at 14% and a little remaining for extras at 45%.

Much has changed in the US economy and personal finances since October 2021. A more recent (January 2022) Pew survey found 69% of African Americans said strengthening the economy was a top priority, but dealing with the coronavirus outbreak was first at 74%.

Of the African Americans participating in a ThinkNow December 2021 survey, 42% of them said their 2021 household incomes had improved by 18% from 2020, which isn’t surprising; however, 49% said their 2022 finances would be better than 2021, decreasing by 4%.

Indices of US Adults Who Are Financial 
Optimists* by Ethnicity, in Selected Markets, 2021
	Ethnicity
	Miami-Ft. Lauderdale
	Pittsburgh
	Little Rock
	Colorado Springs, CO
	Portland, OR

	Caucasian Americans
	· 80
	· 92
	· 92
	· 90
	92

	African Americans
	· 102
	· 207
	· 128
	· 133
	· 138

	Latinx Americans
	· 113
	· 108
	· 130
	· 126
	· 131

	Asian Americans
	· 66
	· 51
	· 46
	· 174
	· 130

	Other ethnic Americans
	· 93
	· 156
	· 102
	· 68
	· 131


Based on The Media Audit’s Fall 2021 surveys  	*improved financial situation by spring 2022

African Americans’ Banking Experiences

According to results from a February 2022 Morning Consult survey, banks must do a better job serving African Americans as the survey found 55% of them said the nearest branch of their bank was 10 minutes or more distance, the most of all ethnic groups in the survey.

Interestingly, more African Americans used a digital wallet every day (11%) or several times a week (25%) than Caucasian Americans (20% total), Latinx Americans (33% total) and all other ethnicities (26% total).

African Americans’ use of a digital wallet is also reflected in the 52% who said they applied for a personal loan online versus 40% of Caucasian Americans. 37% of African Americans had opened a bank account online versus 24% of Caucasian Americans.

Indices of African Americans and Financial 
Activities/Assets, in Selected Markets, 2021
	Financial Activities/Assets
	Miami-Ft. Lauderdale
	Pittsburgh
	Little Rock
	Colorado Springs, CO
	Portland, OR

	Traded stocks, bonds or securities*
	· 115
	· 105
	· 97
	· 127
	129

	Have CDs, IRAs or 401Ks, all adults
	· 86
	· 28
	· 78
	· 102
	· 82

	Have CDs, IRAs or 401Ks, 18–34
	· 125
	· 40
	· 182
	· 176
	· 157

	Have CDs, IRAs or 401Ks, 35–54
	· 92
	· 39
	· 51
	· 78
	· 85

	Have CDs, IRAs or 401Ks, +55+
	· 49
	· 16
	· 38
	· 88
	· 52


Based on The Media Audit’s Fall 2021 surveys  

Banks’ Opportunities with Young Adults

Young adults have many unique financial challenges. Many Gen Zers must secure student loans, buy a vehicle and address rent increases while Millennials are buying homes, starting families, balancing their household budgets and saving for retirement. 

Research indicates almost half (46%) of Gen Zers seek information about personal finances on social media platforms and from influencers. Banks can engage with Gen Zers by partnering with influencers to provide Gen Zers with in-depth educational content.

Millennials’ financial goals are somewhat different. A December 2021 Morning Consult survey found “establishing an emergency fund” and “creating and maintaining a budget” were their primary goals, both at 89%.

Adults Who Don’t Use Banks, by Various Demographics, January–March 2022
	Gender
	Percent
	Generation
	Percent
	Income
	Percent
	Education
	Percent

	Men
	· 39%
	· Gen Z adults
	· 17%
	· <$50,000
	· 87%
	· High school or less
	· 70%

	Women
	· 61%
	· Millennials
	· 38%
	· $50K–$99K
	· 10%
	· Some college
	· 20%

	
	· 
	· Gen Xers
	· 31%
	· $100K+
	· 3%
	· College grad
	· 10%

	
	· 
	· Baby Boomers
	· 14%
	· 
	· 
	· 
	· 


Morning Consult, April 2022 	


Americans Are Generally Satisfied with Banks

The Morning Consult’s monthly banking/personal finances surveys reveal slightly more than half of adults say they have a relationship with a traditional bank within a range of 52% to 54% for the July 2021–March 2022 period. 

Morning Consult’s March 2022 survey results also found only approximately 15% of adults plan to start a new relationship with a financial services provider during the next six months. Many are reluctant to change banks during the current economic conditions. 

As online banking has increased in popularity, a 2022 survey from Quantum Metrics found 83% of adults said easy access to their accounts online was the #1 factor when deciding to use a particular bank or financial institution.

J.D. Power 2021 US National Banking 
Satisfaction Study, by Rankings, August–October 2021
	Bank
	Score*
	Bank
	Score*

	#1: Capital One 
	· 692
	· Industry average
	· 652

	#2: PNC
	· 684
	· #6: Citibank
	· 648

	#3: TD Bank
	· 673
	· #7: Bank of America
	· 645

	#4: Chase
	· 663
	· #8: Truist
	· 636

	#5: U.S. Bank
	· 663
	· #9: Wells Fargo
	· 628


	J.D. Power, December 2021	*on a 1,000-point scale

Digital Wallet Trends

As consumers avoided touching payment devices in stores during the pandemic, the use of digital wallets increased. According to Morning Consult, approximately 65% of adults used a digital wallet during July 2021 and slightly more during January 2022.

As thousands of bank branches have closed, it’s unsurprisingly that 52% of adults told Morning Consult they didn’t visit a branch during March 2022 and another 38% only one to three times. Similarly, 41% didn’t visit an ATM and 43% just one to three times.

By comparison, 39% of adults said they didn’t use a digital wallet during March while 15% said several times per week, 13% approximately once per week, 15% every other week, 13% once and 5% every day. 

Consumers’ Issues When Banking Online, 2022
	Issue
	Percent

	Difficulty finding answers to resolve issues online
	· 35.51%

	The Website or app lacks important banking features
	· 31.20%

	Website/App with many glitches/bugs
	· 31.01%

	Data security (fraud, password theft, etc.)
	· 30.87%

	The Website or app is difficult to navigate
	· 25.46%


	Quantum Metrics, April 2022



No Stopping the Fintech Industry

The continuing growth of the global fintech industry is challenging many traditional banks to convert their long-term infrastructure to cloud-based systems. Total 2021 VC global investments were $115 billion, compared to $53.2 billion during 2018, the previous record.

Despite personal and governmental concerns about cryptocurrency, 2021 global investments in the crypto and blockchain sector increased almost six times, from $5.4 billion during 2020 to more than $30 billion. 

According to KPMG’s Pulse of Fintech Report for the second half of 2021, VC investments in the Americas reached $105 billion at the end of June 2021, compared to $25 billion at the end of June 2020.

Top 10 Financial Tasks on Which Americans Rely on Technology, July 2021
	Task
	Percent
	Task
	Percent

	#1: Banking
	· 67%
	· #6: Investing
	· 51%

	#2: Paying bills
	· 67%
	· #7: Creating an emergency fund
	· 50%

	#3: Checking/Improving credit score
	· 61%
	· #8: Paying friends, family or others
	· 47%

	#4: Filing taxes
	· 60%
	· #9: Creating/Maintaining a budget 
	· 46%

	#5: Starting a savings habit
	· 57%
	· #10: Securing/Refinancing a loan
	· 41%


Plaid/The Harris Poll, September 2021

Consumers’ Fintech Experiences

The Plaid/The Harris Poll July 2021 survey cited above revealed a 52% YOY increase of US consumers using fintech, from 58% (2020) to 88% (2021). Driving that increase is the 80% of Americans who want to connect their bank account to the digital finance apps they use.

The increased use of fintech has resulted in a majority (63%) of Americans feeling comfortable about discussing financial topics with friends and 57% have adopted a fintech app based on a recommendation from a family member or friend.

Unsurprisingly, Gen Zers at 49% and Millennials at 55% use fintech tools or apps every day while that use has increased 30% for all Americans, from 37% (2020) to 48% (2021).

How Americans Are Using Fintech Tools or Apps, July 2021
	Use
	Percent
	Use
	Percent

	Payment services
	· 70%
	· Investment tools
	· 29%

	Pay bills via bank Website
	· 53%
	· Budgeting tools
	· 17%

	Programs to fill taxes
	· 41%
	· Payroll advance services
	· 16%

	Online-only banking services
	· 31%
	· Lending services
	· 14%


	Plaid/The Harris Poll, September 2021






Cryptocurrency Is Still a Mystery to Many Americans

Although investments in cryptocurrency have increased substantially, the March 2022 Morning Consult survey found more US adults (36%) who were aware of cryptocurrency didn’t trust it, primarily because of fewer government regulations.

Nonetheless, 24% of US adults said they plan to buy cryptocurrency during the next month, which was the same for buying Bitcoin. Fewer were expected to buy Ethereum (16%) and Dogecoin (13%).

The mystery of cryptocurrency is clearly revealed in the 57% of US adults who told Morning Consult in the March 2022 survey that they didn’t understand it as well as the 54% who said they didn’t trust it and 49% who said they didn’t think it was secure.

Top 10 Reasons US Adults Own Cryptocurrency, March 2022
	Reason
	Percent
	Reason
	Percent

	#1: To make money
	· 66%
	· #6: Crypto is cool
	· 35%

	#2: To diversify assets/investments
	· 49%
	· #7: Prefer unregulated payments
	· 29%

	#3: Believe crypto is the future
	· 44%
	· #8: Like paying with a middleman
	· 24%

	#4: Interested in the technology
	· 39%
	· #9: Enjoy the crypto community 
	· 24%

	#5: Enjoy trading/investing in crypto
	· 35%
	· #10: Received crypto as a gift
	· 18%


Morning Consult, April 2022

Banking Trends

Banks must be prepared for the Federal Reserve’s introduction of FedNow during 2023, a real-time payment system that will allow the transfer of money within seconds. Other countries, including China, Brazil and India have already launched these systems.

Neo-banks, or those that only operate online, are attracting more small businesses. BAI, a nonprofit financial services company, found 24% of businesses with less than $1 million in annual revenues are using neo-banks primarily because of their personalized services.

To serve their customers better, especially young adults, banks are also challenged to advance their use of various technologies, especially artificial intelligence (AI). More sophisticated AI applications can create more efficiencies and protect against fraud.













More Valuable Insights

Data from five 2021 representative consumer/market surveys conducted by The Media Audit reveals heavy exposure to media for adults 18+ who described themselves as financial optimists, or having an improved financial situation by spring 2022.

The following table clearly shows that although some financial optimists over-indexed for heavy exposure to legacy media, they all over-indexed for heavy exposure to the five digital media. 

	Media
	West Palm Beach, FL
	Indianapolis
	Minneapolis-St. Paul
	Denver
	Monterey-Salinas, CA

	Radio
	· 113
	· 115
	· 84
	· 126
	122

	TV
	· 87
	· 102
	· 113
	· 92
	· 89

	Newspaper
	· 85
	· 103
	· 113
	· 111
	· 122

	Outdoor
	· 103
	· 112
	· 145
	· 104
	· 163

	Direct mail
	· 112
	· 97
	· 108
	· 107
	· 154

	Internet
	· 118
	· 119
	· 123
	· 114
	· 105

	Social media
	· 120
	· 124
	· 146
	· 130
	· 118

	Audio streaming
	· 146
	· 143
	· 154
	· 136
	· 110

	Podcast listening
	· 195
	· 135
	· 168
	· 133
	· 102

	Video streaming
	· 122
	· 117
	· 136
	· 120
	· 132


Based on The Media Audit’s 2021 surveys 
(See definitions of heavy exposure to media below)



The Media Audit: Heavy Exposure to Media, 2021
	Media
	Time

	Radio
	180+ minutes during an average day

	TV
	300+ minutes during an average day

	Newspaper
	60+ minutes during an average day

	Outdoor
	200+ miles during an average week

	Direct mail
	75+ read weekly

	Internet
	180+ minutes during a typical day

	Social media
	180+ minutes during a typical day

	Audio streaming
	180+ minutes during an average day

	Podcast listening
	180+ minutes during a typical day

	Video streaming
	180+ minutes during an average day




Sources: CNBC Website, 5/22; Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Website, 5/22; Banking Exchange Website, 5/22; American Bankers Association Website, 5/22; Morning Consult Website, 5/22; Gallup Website, 5/22; Pew Research Center Website, 5/22; ThinkNow Website, 5/22; The Media Audit Website, 5/22; Marketing Charts Website, 5/22; The Financial Brand Website, 5/22; Quantum Metrics Website, 5/22; J.D. Power Website, 5/22; KPMG Website, 5/22; Plaid Website, 5/22; Payment Dive Website, 5/22.
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